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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Plaintiff;
: Case No. 1:10-CV-457
Vs. ; (GLS/CFH)

McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC.,

McGINN, SMITH ADVISORS, LLC

McGINN, SMITH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORP.,
FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES, LLC,
FIRST EXCELSIOR INCOME NOTES, LLC,
FIRST INDEPENDENT INCOME NOTES, LLC,
THIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LLC,
TIMOTHY M. McGINN, AND

DAVID L. SMITH, GEOFFREY R. SMITH,
Individually and as Trustee of the David L. and
Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust U/A 8/04/04,
LAUREN T. SMITH, and NANCY McGINN,

Defendants,

LYNN A. SMITH and
NANCY McGINN,

Relief Defendants. and
GEOFFREY R. SMITH, Trustee of the

David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable
Trust U/A 8/04/04,

X

Intervenor.

L
JOINT STATUS REPORT OF THE SECURITIES
AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION AND THE RECEIVER

Plaintiff Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) and the Receiver, William J.
Brown, jointly submit this Status Report in response to the Court’s Text Order dated
October 24, 2023 (Docket No. 1245) requesting “a status report on the issue of the deferral
of judgment as to the receivership defendants.”

The Receiver has completed three distributions of more than $21,744,773 to
investors with allowed claims. The Receiver was prepared to commence a fourth and final
distribution as a result of the discovery of unclaimed monies with New York State, as
reported to investors on October 14, 2022, in an investor update on the Receiver’s website
(www.mcginnsmithreceiver.com) and in the Sixth Written Status Report of the Receiver dated

December 2, 2022 (Docket No. 1236).
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On June 3, 2021, however, Defendant David L. Smith (“Smith”) filed a motion
under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(4) seeking an order declaring this Court’s 2015
disgorgement order “void” and returning approximately $4.3 million to him (Docket No.
1195). In his motion, Smith also asked that the Receiver “refrain from disbursing funds [to
investors] until after this motion is decided.” Id. As a result, the Receiver refrained from
making the fourth distribution.

This Court denied Smith’s Rule 60(b) motion on February 10, 2022 (Docket No.
1222). The Second Circuit affirmed, and also subsequently denied, Smith’s request for an en
banc hearing. S.E.C. v. Smith, No. 22-746 (2d. Cir. Apr. 7, 2023, and June 12, 2023). On
October 30, 2023, the U.S. Supreme Court denied Smith’s petition for a writ of certiorari.

With all appeals now exhausted, the Receiver will promptly commence the steps to
make the fourth distribution to investors with allowed claims, and to recommence the final
steps to conclude the receivership estate as previously reported in the Receiver’s Fifth
Written Status Report (Docket No. 1187). Until the fourth distribution is completed, the
SEC and the Receiver respectfully request that the Court defer entering judgment for the
Receivership Defendants.

The Receiver undertakes to notify the Court when the fourth distribution is
concluded, which is estimated to occur in the first quarter of 2024, and will submit proposed

Final Judgments to the Court at that time.

Dated: November 1, 2023

Respectfully submitted,
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

By__ /s/ David Stoelting
David Stoelting
Attorney for Plaintiff
New York Regional Office
100 Pearl Street, Suite 20-100
New York, New York 10004
Tel: (212) 336-0174
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Doc #11485339.4

PHILLIPS LYTLE LLP

By__ /s/ William J. Brown
William J. Brown (Bar Roll #601330)
Catherine N. Eisenhut (Bar Roll #520849)

Attorneys for Receiver

Omni Plaza

30 South Pearl Street

Albany, New York 12207

Tel: (518) 472-1224

and

One Canalside

125 Main Street

Buffalo, New York 14203
Tel: (716) 847-8400
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Plaintiff;
: Case No. 1:10-CV-457
Vs. ; (GLS/CFH)

McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC.,

McGINN, SMITH ADVISORS, LLC

McGINN, SMITH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORP.,
FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES, LLC,
FIRST EXCELSIOR INCOME NOTES, LLC,
FIRST INDEPENDENT INCOME NOTES, LLC,
THIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LLC,
TIMOTHY M. McGINN, AND

DAVID L. SMITH, GEOFFREY R. SMITH,
Individually and as Trustee of the David L. and
Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust U/A 8/04/04,
LAUREN T. SMITH, and NANCY McGINN,

Defendants,

LYNN A. SMITH and
NANCY McGINN,

X

Relief Defendants. and

GEOFFREY R. SMITH, Trustee of the
David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable
Trust U/A 8/04/04,

Intervenor. :
X

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Karen M. Ludlow, being at all times over 18 years of age, hereby certify
that on November 2, 2023, I caused to be served a true and correct copy of the Joint Status
Report of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the Receiver (“Joint Status
Report”) was caused to be served by e-mail upon all parties who receive electronic notice in
this case pursuant to the Court’s ECF filing system, and by First Class Mail to the parties
indicated below:

e William J. Brown wbrown@phillipslytle.com,khatch@phillipslytle.com

e Certain McGinn Smith Investorsapark@weirpartners.com

e Elizabeth C. Coombe elizabeth.c.coombe@usdoj.gov, paul.condon@usdoj.gov,
CaseView.ECF@usdoj.gov, kelly.ciccarelli@usdoj.gov

e William J. Dreyer wdreyer@dreyerboyajian.com, bhill@dreyerboyajian.com,
lowens@dreyerboyajian.com,coconnell@dreyerboyajian.com

e Scott J. Ely sely@elylawpllc.com,shm@fwc-law.com



Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 1246 Filed 11/02/23 Page 5 of 6

James D. Featherstonhaugh jdf@fwc-law.com,jsm@fwc-law.com,cr@fwc-
law.com,shm@fwc-law.com

Brad M. Gallagher bgallagher@barclaydamon.com

James H. Glavin , IVhglavin@glavinandglavin.com

Bonnie R. Golub bgolub@weirpartners.com

James E. Hacker jhacker@joneshacker.com, sfebus@joneshacker.com,
thiggs@joneshacker.com

Erin K. Higgins EHiggins@ckrpf.com

Benjamin W. Hill bhill@dreyerboyajian.com, cjoy@dreyerboyajian.com,
coconnell@dreyerboyajian.com

E. Stewart Jones , resjones@joneshacker.com, mleonard@joneshacker.com,
pcampione(@joneshacker.com,kjones@joneshacker.com

Edward T. Kang ekang@khflaw.com, mlagoumis@khflaw.com,
jarcher@khflaw.com, jpark@khflaw.com,golberding@KHFlaw.com

Jack Kaufman kaufmanja@sec.gov

Michael A. Kornstein mkornstein@coopererving.com

James P. Lagios jlagios@icrh.com

Kevin Laurilliard laurilliard@mltw.com,chandler@mltw.com

James D. Linnan jdlinnan@linnan-fallon.com,lawinfo@linnan-fallon.com
Haimavathi V. Marlier marlierh@sec.gov

Jonathan S. McCardle jsm@fwc-law.com

Kevin P. McGrath mcgrathk@sec.gov

Lara S. Mehraban mehrabanl@sec.gov,marlieth@sec.gov

Michael J. Murphy mmurphy@carterconboy.com, abell@carterconboy.com,
tcozzy@carterconboy.com

Joshua M. Newville newvillej@sec.gov

Craig H. Norman cnorman@chnesq.com,jbugos@coopererving.com
Andrew Park apark@weirpartners.com,imarciniszyn@weirpartners.com
Thomas E. Peisch TPeisch@ckrpf.com,apower@ckrpf.com

Terri L. Reicher Terri.Reicher@finra.org

Richard L. Reiter reiterr@wemed.com,richard.reiter@wilsonelser.com
Sheldon L. Solow sheldon.solow(@kayescholer.com,
kenneth.anderson@kayescholer.com

David P. Stoelting stoeltingd@sec.gov, mehrabanl@sec.gov, mcgrathk@sec.gov,
paleym(@sec.gov,wbrown@phillipslytle.com

Charles C. Swanekamp cswanekamp@bsk.com,mhepple@bsk.com
Walter Weir wweir@weirpartners.com,smorris@weirpartners.com

Bryan M. Westhoff bryan.westhoft@kayescholer.com

Benjamin Zelermyer bzlaw@optonline.net,steincav@aol.com
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And, T hereby certify that on November 2, 2023, I caused to be mailed, via first class
mail using the United States Postal Service, a copy of the Joint Status Report to the

individuals listed below:

Nancy McGinn
426-8th Avenue
Troy, NY 12182

Greenberg Traurig, LLP
54 State Street, 6th Floor
Albany, NY 12207

Charles C. Swanekamp, Esq.
Bond, Schoeneck & King PLLC
Avant Building - Suite 900

200 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14202-2107

Iseman, Cunningham, Riester & Hyde, LLP
9 Thurlow Terrace
Albany, NY 12203

Dated: November 2, 2023

Thomas J Urbelis

Urbelis & Fieldsteel, LLP
155 Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110-1727

Martin H. Kaplan, Esq.

Gusrae, Kaplan, Bruno & Nusbaum PLLC
120 Wall Street

New York, NY 10005

RBS Citizen, N.A.

Cooper Erving & Savage LLP
39 North Pearl Street

4th Floor

Albany, NY 12207

David G. Newcomb
Judith A. Newcomb
224 Independence Way

Mount Bethel, PA 18343

/s/ Karen M. Ludlow
Karen M. Ludlow




